LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 215-216

No. 226, S.]

324

[Published May 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 215.

AN ACT to amend 20.17 (15) of the statutes, relating to witness fees of prisoners.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.17 (15) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.17 (15) All moneys received in reimbursement of expenses incurred in taking inmates of state institutions into court pursuant to sections 51.11 or 292.45 to be added to the appropriation for operation of the institution incurring such expense.

Approved May 25, 1945.

No. 12, A.]

[Published May 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 216.

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 29.63 (3) of the statutes, relating to fish and game, revoking licenses issued pursuant to chapter 29 of the statutes and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.63 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

29.63 (3) REVOCATION OF LICENSE. In addition to all other penalties for a violation of this chapter, or any conservation commission order made pursuant to this chapter, the court in its discretion may upon conviction revoke any license theretofore issued pursuant to this chapter to the person convicted and order that no such license shall be issued to such person for a period of not to exceed one year thereafter; except that for a violation of section 29.63 (1) (e) or any conservation commission order made pursuant thereto the court shall revoke the license theretofore issued to the person convicted and shall order that no such license shall be issued to such person for a period of not to exceed 3 years.

Approved May 25, 1945.